

No. 01-1231

---

---

*In the Supreme Court of the United States*

---

CONNECTICUT DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY,  
ET AL., PETITIONERS

*v.*

JOHN DOE, ET AL.

---

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS  
AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

---

THEODORE B. OLSON  
*Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*

ROBERT D. MCCALLUM, JR.  
*Assistant Attorney General*

PAUL D. CLEMENT  
*Deputy Solicitor General*

GREGORY G. GARRE  
*Assistant to the Solicitor  
General*

LEONARD SCHAITMAN  
MARK W. PENNAK  
*Attorneys  
Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
(202) 514-2217*

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States .....	1
Statement .....	3
Argument .....	8
A. The question presented is of national importance ....	9
B. The court of appeals' decision conflicts with this court's decisions .....	11
C. The court of appeals' decision conflicts with the decisions of other circuits .....	16
D. <i>Otte v. Doe</i> , No. 01-729, presents no occasion to resolve the due process issue presented by this case .....	18
Conclusion .....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Codd v. Velger</i> , 479 U.S. 624 (1977) .....	14
<i>Cox Broad. Corp. v. Cohn</i> , 420 U.S. 469 (1975) .....	14
<i>Cutshall v. Sundquist</i> , 193 F.3d 466 (6th Cir. 1999), cert. denied, 529 U.S. 1053 (2000) .....	7, 17
<i>Doe v. Williams</i> , 167 F. Supp. 2d 45 (D.D.C. 2001), appeal pending, No. 01-7162 (D.C. Cir. filed Feb. 21, 2002) .....	17
<i>Michael H. v. Gerald D.</i> , 491 U.S. 110 (1989) .....	14-15
<i>Helman v. State</i> , 784 A.2d 1058 (Del. 2001) .....	9
<i>Otte v. Doe</i> , cert. granted, No. 01-729 (Feb. 19, 2002) .....	18
<i>Paul v. Davis</i> , 424 U.S. 693 (1976) .....	7, 8, 11, 12, 13, 14
<i>Russell v. Gregoire</i> , 124 F.3d 1079 (9th Cir. 1997), cert. denied, 523 U.S. 1007 (1998) .....	7, 16
<i>Siegert v. Gilley</i> , 500 U.S. 226 (1991) .....	11
<i>State v. Bani</i> , 36 P.3d 1255 (Haw. 2001) .....	9
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997) .....	15
<i>Wisconsin v. Constantieau</i> , 400 U.S. 433 (1971) .....	12

## IV

Constitution and statutes:	Page	
U.S. Const.:		
Art. I, § 10 (Ex Post Facto Clause) .....	8, 18	
Amend. XIV (Due Process Clause) .....	1, 6, 8, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 16	
Campus Sex Crimes Prevention Act of 2000, Pub. L. No. 106-386, § 1601, 114 Stat. 537 .....		2
Edward Byrne Memorial State and Local Law Enforcement Program, 42 U.S.C. 3756 .....		2
Jacob Wetterling Crimes Against Children and Sexually Violent Offender Registration Act, 42 U.S.C. 14071 <i>et seq.</i> :		
42 U.S.C. 14071 (1994 & Supp. V 1999) .....	1-2	
42 U.S.C. 14071(e)(2) (Supp. V 1999) .....	2	
42 U.S.C. 14071(g)(2)(A) (Supp. V 1999) .....	2	
42 U.S.C. 14071(j) .....	2	
20 U.S.C. 1092(f)(1) (1994 & Supp. V 1999) .....	2	
20 U.S.C. 1092 note .....	3	
Ala. Code (Supp. 2000):		
§ 15-20-21(1) .....	9	
§ 15-20-25(b) .....	9	
Conn. Gen. Stat. Ann. (West 2001):		
§ 54-251 .....	5	
§ 54-251(b) .....	5	
§ 54-251(c) .....	5	
§ 54-252 .....	5	
§ 54-254 .....	5	
§ 54-257 .....	5	
§ 54-258 .....	5	
§ 54-258a .....	5	
D.C. Code Ann. § 22-4001 (2001) .....	9	
Del. Code Ann. tit. 11, § 4121(e) (Supp. 2000) .....	9	
Fla. Stat. Ann. (West 2001):		
§ 943.043(1) .....	9	
§ 943.0435(1)(a) .....	9	
Ga. Code Ann. § 42-9-44.1 (1997) .....	9	

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 846E-3 (Supp. 2000) .....	9
173 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. (West Supp. 2001):	
§ 152/115 .....	9
§ 152/120(c) .....	9
Ind. Code Ann. § 5-2-12-11(b) (Michie 2001) .....	9
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 15.546 (West 2001) .....	9
Md. Ann. Code art. 27, § 792 (Supp. 2000) .....	9
2001 Md. Laws ch. 10, § 2 .....	9
Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. § 28.728(2) (West 2001).....	9
Miss. Code Ann. § 45-33-49 (Supp. 2001) .....	9
Mo. Ann. Stat. § 589.417(2) (West Supp. 2002) .....	9
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 29-11A-5.1 (Michie 2000) .....	9
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 14-208.15 (1993) .....	9
Okla. Stat. Ann. tit. 57, § 584(E) (West Supp. 2002) .....	9
Or. Rev. Stat. § 181.592 (1999) .....	9
S.C. Code Ann. § 23-3-490 (2002) .....	9
Tenn. Code Ann. § 40-39-106(f) (1997) .....	9
Tex. Code Crim. P. Ann. § 62.08 (West Supp. 2002) .....	9
Utah Code Ann. § 77-27-21.5 (2002) .....	9
Va. Code Ann. § 19.2-390.1(B)-(D) (Michie 2002) .....	9
W. Va. Code § 15-12-2(h) (2000) .....	9
Wis. Stat. Ann. § 301.46(5) (West 1999) .....	9
Miscellaneous:	
J. Briere & M. Runtz, <i>Childhood Sexual Abuse:</i> <i>Long-Term Sequelae and Implications for</i> <i>Psychological Assessment</i> , 8 J. of Interpersonal Violence 312 (Sept. 1993) .....	4
64 Fed. Reg. (1999):	
p. 572 .....	2
p. 582 .....	2, 9
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 939, 106th Cong., 2d Sess. (2000) .....	3
U.S. Dep't of Justice, Bureau of Justice Statistics: <i>Child Victimiziers: Violent Offenders and Their</i> <i>Victims</i> (1996) .....	4
<i>Sex Offenses and Offenders</i> (1997) .....	3, 4

VI

Miscellaneous–Continued:	Page
<i>Recidivism of Prisoners Released in 1983</i> (1997) .....	4
U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Federal Bureau of Investigation, <i>Uniform Crime Reports</i> (1999) .....	3
U.S. Sentencing Comm’n, <i>Report to the Congress:</i> <i>Sex Offenses Against Children</i> (June 1996) .....	15-16
